

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2012

Case No. 11-5241

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia  
1:09-cv-01575-RCL

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Samuel B. Casey  
JUBILEE CAMPAIGN  
LAW OF LIFE PROJECT  
FRC Building, Suite 521  
801 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 587-5652

Steven H. Aden  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Thomas G. Hungar  
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.  
Ryan J. Watson  
Jonathan C. Bond  
Michael F. Murray  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
THungar@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Blaine H. Evanson  
Andrew G. Pappas  
Brandon J. Stoker  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    The Dickey-Wicker Amendment.....	2
B.    History Of Governmental Policy Relating To Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Research .....	3
C.    Promulgation Of The 2009 Guidelines .....	5
D.    Advances In Stem-Cell Research.....	7
E.    The Present Action .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE GUIDELINES VIOLATE THE DICKEY-WICKER AMENDMENT BY FUNDING RESEARCH IN WHICH AN EMBRYO IS DESTROYED OR KNOWINGLY SUBJECTED TO RISK OF INJURY OR DEATH.....	13
A.    This Panel Is Not Bound By <i>Sherley II</i> 's Preliminary Assessment Of Plaintiffs' Claims. ....	14
B.    The Guidelines Unlawfully Authorize Funding For "Research In Which" A Human Embryo Is Destroyed .....	16

C.	The Guidelines Impermissibly Fund “Research In Which” A Human Embryo Is “Knowingly Subjected To Risk Of Injury Or Death” .....	24
D.	Neither The Implied-Ratification Theory Nor Indeterminate Legislative History Can Override The Plain Meaning Of The Dickey-Wicker Amendment .....	33
1.	The Implied-Ratification Theory Fails .....	33
2.	Ambiguous Legislative History Cannot Trump Unambiguous Statutory Text .....	37
E.	NIH Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	38
II.	NIH PROMULGATED THE GUIDELINES IN VIOLATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	42
A.	NIH Flouted Its Undisputed Duty To Address Relevant Comments .....	43
1.	Comments Challenging Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Research Required A Response .....	44
2.	NIH Entirely Disregarded Relevant Comments .....	47
B.	Neither The Draft Guidelines Nor The Executive Order Excused NIH’s Deliberate Disregard Of Relevant Comments .....	49
1.	NIH’s Draft Guidelines Did Not—And Could Not—Override NIH’s Statutory Duty To Respond To Relevant Comments .....	50
2.	The Executive Order Did Not Render Comments Opposing Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Research Irrelevant .....	53
a.	The Executive Order Required, And At The Very Least Permitted, NIH To Address Shortcomings Of All Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Research .....	54
b.	NIH’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Interpretation Of The Executive Order Deserves No Deference .....	58

CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	A1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	A16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,</i> 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomm. Users Comm. v. FCC,</i> 680 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	51, 52
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle,</i> 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	43, 44
<i>Alaniz v. OPM,</i> 728 F.2d 1460 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	59
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'n Comm. v. FCC,</i> 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	18
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,</i> 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	34, 60, 62
<i>Bordelon v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees,</i> 233 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	41
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock,</i> 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	58
* <i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	21, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,</i> 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	43, 47
<i>Cable &amp; Wireless, PLC v. FCC,</i> 166 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>Calhoun v. Johnson,</i> 632 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
* <i>Canadian Ass'n of Petrol. Producers v. FERC,</i> 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44, 47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.,</i> 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC,</i> 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund,</i> 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	37
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA,</i> 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Collins v. NTSB,</i> 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	34, 35
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	39
<i>Crowley v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 312 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	41
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Fed. Express Co. v. Mineta,</i> 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	60, 61, 62

<i>H. J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	30
<i>H.A.L. v. Foltz,</i> 551 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	25
* <i>Harbor Gateway Commercial Prop. Owners' Ass'n v. EPA,</i> 167 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 23
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	14
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
* <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	43, 44, 47, 51
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.,</i> 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	15
<i>Ins. Grp. Comm. v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.,</i> 329 U.S. 607 (1947).....	15
<i>Kester v. Campbell,</i> 652 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	62
<i>McNeill v. United States,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011).....	22
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.,</i> 545 U.S. 193 (2005).....	20
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	43
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Sciences, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,</i> 563 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	40
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC,</i> 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41

<i>Petrol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44, 47, 51
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. HHS,</i> 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40, 41
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	49
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 16
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 21, 24, 33, 39
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 686 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 704 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 776 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp.,</i> 324 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	58, 59
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petrol. Co. v. FERC,</i> 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	60
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA,</i> 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	60
* <i>Udall v. Tallman,</i> 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,</i> 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37

<i>United States v. Alston-Graves,</i> 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Bell,</i> 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	40, 59
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	55
<i>United States v. Thrasher,</i> 483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15
* <i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Wilcox v. United States,</i> 888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	15

#### STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2, 43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, § 508, 125 Stat. 786 (2011).....	1, 3, 12, 42

#### RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13

#### REGULATIONS

* 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d) .....	20
-------------------------------	----

* 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(i) .....	26, 29, 30, 32
* 45 C.F.R. § 46.202 .....	26
* 45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b) .....	3, 13, 21, 25, 26
65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000) .....	4
66 Fed. Reg. 57,107 (Nov. 14, 2001) .....	4
72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 (June 20, 2007) .....	5, 36
74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (Mar. 11, 2009).....	5
74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 (Apr. 23, 2009) .....	5, 6
74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Address to the Nation on Stem Cell Research From Crawford, Texas,</i> 37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1149 (Aug. 9, 2001).....	4, 5, 36
<i>Continued Management Concerns At The NIH: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight &amp; Investigations of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. 26 (1997).....</i>	36
David I. Hoffman et al., <i>Cryopreserved Embryos in the United States and Their Availability for Research</i> , 79 Fertility & Sterility 1063 (May 2003).....	29
Gretchen Vogel, <i>Breakthrough of the Year: Reprogramming Cells</i> , 322 Science 1766 (2008) .....	9
HHS, <i>Guidance on Engagement of Institutions in Human Subjects Research</i> (Oct. 16, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/policy/engage08.html">http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/policy/engage08.html</a> .....	20
<i>Merriam-Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1976).....	31
NIH, Office of the Dir., <i>Notice of Criteria for Federal Funding of Research on Existing Human Embryonic Stem Cells and Establishment of NIH Human Embryonic Stem Cell Registry</i> NOT-OD-02-005 (Nov. 7, 2001), available at <a href="http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-02-005.html">http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-02-005.html</a> .....	4
NIH, <i>Stem Cell Basics</i> 14 (2009), available at <a href="http://stemcells.nih.gov/staticresources/info/basics/SCprimer2009.pdf">http://stemcells.nih.gov/staticresources/info/basics/SCprimer2009.pdf</a> .....	9

S. 1536, 107th Cong. § 510(c) (2001) .....	38
<i>Special Hearing on Stem Cell Research: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Labor, Health, and Education of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 106th Cong. 9-10 (Nov. 4, 1999)</i> .....	37
